
, Dnc.

20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081
U.S.A.

TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
(212)227-6005

FAX: (973) 376-8960

Thyristors
Silicon Controlled Rectifiers

,.. designed for industrial and consumer applications such as power supplies,
battery chargers, temperature, motor, light and welder controls.

• Economical for a Wide Range of Uses
• High Surge Current — ITSM ** 2"0 Amps
• Low Forward "On" Voltage — 1,2 V (Typ) @ ITM = 2<> Amps
• Practical Level Triggering and Holding Characteristics — 10 mA (Typ) @

TC - 26'C
• Rugged Construction In Either Presafit, Stud or Isolated Stud Package
• Glass Passlvated Junctions for Maximum Reliability

MAXIMUM RATINGS

MCR6200
S6210
S6220
Series

SCRs
20 AMPERES RMS

100 thru 600 VOLTS

Rating

Repetitive Peak Off-State Voltage, Note 1
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage, Note 1

MCR6200, S6210, 36220 A
MCR6200, SB210, S6220 B
MCR6200, S8210, S6220 D
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 M

Non-Repetitive Peak Off-State Voltage, Note 1
Non-Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage, Note 1

MCR62QO, S6210, S6220 A
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 B
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 D
MCR6200, S6210, S8220 M

RMS On-State Current
(Tc = 76°C)

Peak Non-Repetitive Surge Current
(One Full Cycle of surge currant at 60 Hz, preceded

and followed by rated current, TC • 75°CI

Circuit Fusing Considerations
It - 8,3 me)

Peak Gate Power (10 /is Max)

Average Gate Power

Operating Junction Temperature Range

Storage Temperature Range

Stud Torque

Symbol

VDROM
VRROM

VDSOM
VDROM

'TOMS)

ITSM

ft

PGM
PG(AV)

TJ
T«tg

—

Value

100
200
400
600

160
260
500
700

20

200

170

40

0.5

-66 to +100

-65 to +150

30

Unit

Volts

Volte

Amps

Amps

A2s

Watts

Watt
«c
•c

In. Ib.

THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS

Characteristic

Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case MCR6200
S6210, S6220

Symbol

R«JC

Max
1.2
1.4

Unit

•c/w

Note 1. Ratings apply for open gala condition*, Thyrlstor dtvlcaa shall not b« tested with a constant
current source for blocking capability such that the voltage applied exceeds the rated blocking
unit an A_

(TO-203AA)

MCR6200 SERIES

S6210 SERIES

S6220 SERIES

voltage.

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without
notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to.be both accurate and reliable at the time of going
to press. However. NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use.
NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.

Quality Semi-Conductors



ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (To - 26°C unless otherwise noted.)

Charaatarfotta

Intantanaous Forward Breakover Voltage
(Gate Open, TC - 100°C)
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 A
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 B
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 D
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 M

Peak Blocking Current TC - 25°C
(Rated VOROM @ TC - 100'C) Tc = 100'C

Peak On-State Voltage
(IT = 100 A Peak)

Cite Trigger Current (Continuous dc)
(Main Terminal Voltage = 12 Vdc, RL = 30 Ohms)

Gate Trigger Voltage (Continuous dc)
(Main Terminal Voltage = 12 Vdc, RL = 30 Ohms)

Holding Current (Either Direction)
(Main Terminal Voltage * 12 Vdc, Gate Open)

Oate Controlled Turn-On Time
(VD = V(BO|o,lT = 30APeak,
IQT *» 200 mA, Rise Time - 0.1 ps)

Critical Rate-of-Rise of Off-State Voltage
(Vo = V(BO]0- Exponential Voltage Rise, Gate Open, TC - 100°C)
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 A,D
MCR6200, S6210, S82ZO B
MCR6200, S6210, S6220 M

Symbol

V(BO)0

IDOM. IRROM

VT

IOT

VGT

IHO

*et

dvWt

Mln

100
200
400
600

—

—

— '

_

—

"

10
10
10

TVP

-

—

—

—

—

—

2

100
160
78

Max

-

10
2

2.4

15

2

20

~

-

Unit

Volts

M
mA

Volts

mA

Volts

mA

MS

V/MS


